
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION 

CABINET BOARD 
 

Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  
THURSDAY, 5 JANUARY 2017 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
 
 

PART 1 
 

1.  To agree the Chairman for this Meeting   
 

2.  To receive any declarations of interests from Members   
 

3.  To receive the Minutes of the previous Children, Young People and 
Education Cabinet Board held on the 1st December 2016 
(Pages 3 - 8) 
 

4.  To receive the Forward Work Programme 2014/15  (Pages 9 - 10) 
 
To receive the Report of the Head of Participation 
 

5.  Annual Pupil Performance Report 2015/16  (Pages 11 - 22) 
 
To receive the Report of the Head of Transformation 
 

6.  Establishment of a Temporary Governing Body for the Proposed 
New All Through School Replacing Dyffryn Comprehensive School 
and Groes Primary School  (Pages 23 - 30) 
 
 
 
 



To receive the Report of the Head of Children and Young 
People Services 
 

7.  Neath Port Talbot Draft Young Carers Strategy (2016 - 19)  
(Pages 31 - 60) 
 
To receive the Report of the Director of Social Services, Health 
and Housing 
 

8.  Hillside Secure Children's Home - CSSIW Inspection 
(Pages 61 - 80) 
 

9.  Hillside Secure Children's Home - Estyn Inspection  
(Pages 81 - 96) 
 

10.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as 
amended)   
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Wednesday, 21 December 2016 
 
 
 
Cabinet Board Members:  
 
Councillors: 
 

P.A.Rees and P.D.Richards 
 

 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a 

voting Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and 
then to advise the committee Section.   

 
(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions 

(pre decision scrutiny process).  
 



- 36 - 
 

11216 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 1 DECEMBER 2016 

 
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION  

 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

P.A.Rees (Chairperson) and E.V.Latham 
 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
A.Thomas, C.Millis, J.Hodges, A.Jarrett, Ms.H.Lewis and 
Mrs.J.Woodman-Ralph  
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor P.A.Rees be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND 
EDUCATION CABINET BOARD HELD ON THE 3 NOVEMBER, 2016  
 
Noted by Committee. 
 
 

3. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15  
 
Noted by Committee. 
 
 

4. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SERVICES - 2ND QUARTER 
(2016-17) PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



- 37 - 
 

11216 

5. NEATH PORT TALBOT FOSTERING SERVICE REGULATION 42 - 
QUALITY OF CARE REPORT 2015/2016  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

6. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT DATA 2016-17 – 
  (1 APRIL 2016 - 30 SEPTEMBER 2016)  

 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

7. HOME TO SCHOOL TRAVEL POLICY REVIEW AND CONSULTATION  
 
Members were supportive of the proposed amendments to the narrative 
of the consultation document as detailed below. 
 
Decision: 
 
That approval be granted to consult on the Draft Home to School Travel 
Policy 2017 commencing the 5 December 2016 until 16 January 
2017subject to the following amendments: 
 
1. To the consultation document as contained within the circulated 

report under the proposed changes table (Page 99) Secondary 
pupil (Welsh Medium) Pupil D to read: Attends YG Ystalyfera but it 
is not their nearest suitable secondary education provision but is 
their nearest suitable school for Welsh-medium secondary 
provision. Free home to school travel. 

 
2. Under Secondary pupil (Faith) (Page 100) 11 – 16 to be added. 
 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To ensure Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council, meets its 
responsibility for assessing the suitability of travel for learners between 
home and places of education and training by both reviewing and 
consulting on a revised policy to be implemented at the start of the 2017 
academic year. 
 

Page 4



- 38 - 
 

11216 

 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
Consultation will take place during the period 5 December 2016 and the 
16 January 2017. 
 
 

8. ESTABLISHMENT OF A TEMPORARY GOVERNING BODY FOR THE 
PROPOSED NEW PRIMARY SCHOOL REPLACING BRYNHYFRYD, 
LLANSAWEL AND YNYSMAERDY PRIMARY SCHOOLS  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That approval be granted to establish a temporary governing body 

for the proposed new 3 – 11 primary school replacing Brynhyfryd, 
Llansawel and Ynysmaerdy Primary Schools in line with the table 
contained within the circulated report; 

 
2. that the temporary governing body for the proposed new 3 – 11 

primary school  include a staff governor; 
 
3. that one teacher and one staff governor be jointly appointed by the 

current primary schools’ governing bodies.  Should there be no 
mutual agreement between the three current governing bodies as 
to the identification of individuals, the Director of Education, Leisure 
and Lifelong Learning be authorised to make an appointment from 
nominations submitted by each of the three governing bodies; 

 
4. that the Local Authority Governor Representatives  be Councillor 

H.N.James and Councillor C.Morgan. An additional Local Authority 
Governor to be identified at a future date. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To comply with legislative requirements for the establishment of a new 
school. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
That the decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

Page 5



- 39 - 
 

11216 

 
 
 
 

9. OBJECTION TO THE 2017/18 ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS - 
DECISION OF THE CABINET SECRETARY FOR EDUCATION  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

10. ADMISSION TO COMMUNITY SCHOOLS: 2016/2019  
 
Members were supportive of the proposed amendments to the narrative 
of the Community Schools Admission Policy as detailed below. 
 
Decision: 
 
That approval be granted to consult on the proposed 2018/2019 
Community Schools Admission Policy subject to the following 
amendment: 
 
Under the Heading: 
 
Oversubscription Criteria Secondary Phase Education (Page 139) of the 
circulated report to read at point (c) Other Children and young people 
who live within the catchment area of the school for which the application 
is made but do not attend a partner primary. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the Council to meet statutory duties and good practice 
guidelines in respect of the admission of pupils to community schools. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation 
 
The Admission to Community Schools 2016/2019 is subject to 
consultation. 
 

Page 6



- 40 - 
 

11216 

 
 
 

11. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
Decision: 
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 
No. 2290, the public be excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 13 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 
 

12. THE MANAGER'S REPORT ON HILLSIDE SECURE CHILDREN'S 
HOME  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

13. THE CHILDREN'S HOME (WALES) REGULATIONS 2002 
   

 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Board – Forward Work Programme (DRAFT) 

2016/2017 FORWARD WORK PLAN (DRAFT) 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION CABINET BOARD 

 

 

Meeting Date 

and Time 
Agenda Items 

Type 

(Decision, 

Monitoring or 

Information) 

Rotation 

(Topical, 

,Annual, 

Biannual, 

Quarterly, 

Monthly) 

Cont
[...]
mas 

 

 

P
age 10



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Board 
5th January 2017 

 
 REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PARTICIPATION 

Christopher Millis 
 
Matter for Monitoring 
 
Wards Affected:  All Wards 
 
Annual Pupil Performance Report 2015/16 (Summary) 
 
Purpose of the Report  

 
1. To provide Members with a summary of the performance of Neath Port Talbot 

schools and its pupils during 2015/16. 
 

Executive Summary 
 
2. The report provides detail of 2015/16 performance regarding attendance, 

exclusions, national test results, teacher assessments at Foundation Phase, Key 
Stage 2 and 3, and examination results at Key Stage 4 and 5, compared with 
national figures and previous academic years. Also included is some contextual 
data on the level of free school meal entitlement and special educational need 
(SEN) which is correlated to pupil performance. 

 
Background 
 
3. Local Authority level educational performance over the 2015/16 academic year. 

 
Financial Appraisal 
 
4. The progress described in the annual report was delivered within reduced 

budgets. 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
5. The Equality Act 2010 requires public bodies to “pay due regard to the need to: 

 

 eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct 
that is prohibited by or under the Act; 

 advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; and  

 foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristics and persons who do not share it.” 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



                                                                                                                                                  
   

 

 

 

 

 

 
6. As the focus of this report is to report progress and Neath Port Talbot schools 

produce an annual Strategic Equalities Plan there is no requirement to undertake 
an e
[...]
o 21% 

whilst the number of ‘Green’ and ‘Yellow’ schools grew from 64% to 69%. Only 4 primary 

schools were categorised as ‘Red’ schools in 2014/15 although this was a slight increase on the 

previous year. 
 

Secondary schools again did extremely well in 2014/15 with 10 of the 11 schools categorised as 

‘Green’ or ‘Yellow’ although one school was categorised as ‘Amber’ which was not the case in 

2013/14. 

 

Page 22



 

   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Board 

5th January, 2017 

Report of the Head of Transformation –  
Andrew Thomas 

 

Matter for Decision 
 

Wards Affected:  

Margam, Taibach, Port Talbot, Bryn & Cwmafan, Pelenna 

ESTABLISHMENT OF A TEMPORARY GOVERNING BODY 
FOR THE PROPOSED NEW ALL THROUGH SCHOOL 
REPLACING DYFFRYN COMPREHENSIVE SCHOOL AND 
GROES PRIMARY SCHOOL. 

Purpose of the Report  

1. To seek approval to establish a temporary governing body for the 
proposed new (3-16 age-range) 'all through' school replacing  Dyffryn 
Comprehensive (Upper & Lower) and Groes Primary Schools.  For 
administrative purposes the working title name of the school will be Ysgol 
Newydd Margam. 

Background  

2. Following a period of consultation, Cabinet at its meeting 4th January, 
2017, will consider whether to proceed to the stage of publication of a 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



 

   

statutory notice to create a new (3-16 age range) school that would 
replace Dyffryn Comprehensive (Upper & Lower) and Groes Primary 
Schools.  Members will be provided with a verbal update as to the 
decision of Cabinet at the meeting. 

3. If approved by Cabinet, the new 'all through' school will become 
operational on 1st September 2018, on the site that is currently Dyffryn 
Comprehensive School (Upper), making use of the current school site.  
Both Dyffryn Comprehensive and Groes Primary Schools, as individual 
entities, will close as from that date. 

4. The process of establishing a new school re
[...]
imary school, including the appointment of a Headteacher, cannot 
commence.  

Consultation 

11. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation 
on this item.  Internal consultation regarding nominations of the LA 
Governor Representatives has, though, been undertaken with the 
respective Ward Members representing wards in the catchment area of 
the proposed school. 

Recommendations  

12. (a) That a temporary governing body for the proposed new 3-16 all 
 through school replacing Groes Primary and Dyffryn 
 Comprehensive (Upper and Lower) Schools be established in line 
 with the table above, and that appointments to the temporary 
 governing body include a staff governor. 

 (b) That the following appointments/procedures to populate the 
 temporary governing body are agreed: 

Page 27



 

   

 i) Parent governors are appointed by the current primary  
  and comprehensive schools governing bodies, with a  
  minimum of two from each of the existing schools. 

 ii)  One teacher governor appointed from each school and  
  one staff governor appointed by Dyffryn  Comprehensive  
  School; 

 iii) LA Governor Representatives.  At the time of writing this  
  report Members for the Wards representing the catchment 
  area of the proposed new school were being canvassed as to 
  whether they wish to be nominated as LA governor   
  representatives. A verbal update as to those wishing to be LA 
  Governor Representatives will be provided at the meeting. 

Reasons for Proposed Decision  

13. To comply with legislative requirements for the establishment of a new 
school. 

Implementation of Decision 

14. The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 
period. 

Appendices  

15. None. 

List of Background Papers 

16. Proposal consultation document 

17. https://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/CONSULTATIONDOCUMENTMargam.pdf  

The New Maintained Schools (Wales) Regulations 2005: 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2005/2912/contents/made  

 

Page 28

https://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/CONSULTATIONDOCUMENTMargam.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2005/2912/contents/made


 

   

 

Officer Contact 

Kathryn E. Gilbert, Principal Schools Governance Officer 

Tel: 763598   Email: k.gilbert@npt.gov.uk 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION 
CABINET BOARD    
5TH January 2017 

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF CHILDREN AND 

 YOUNG PEOPLE SERVICES 
- A. JARRETT 

 
MATTER FOR DECISION 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 
 
 
THE NEATH PORT TALBOT DRAFT YOUNG CARERS STRATEGY 
(2016-19) 
 

1. Purpose of Report 

 

To inform Members of the Neath Port Talbot Draft Young Carers 
Strategy (2016-19), and seek approval to submit the draft 
document to 90 day public consultation. 
 

2. Executive Summary 

The strategy has been developed in line with the Carers Strategy 
(Wales) Measure 2010, the NPT Joint Carers Commissioning 
Strategy 2015-18 and the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) 
Act 2014 (SSWB). It sets out the commitment, vision and 
principles in Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council to enable 
the commissioning of appropriate needs led services for Young 
Carers and their families. 

 
3. Background 
 
  The SSWB places an increasing emphasis on Local Authorities to 

provide support to people in ways that will enable them to live 
independently within their own communities to maximise their 
choice and independence and give them greater control over the 
services they receive. In line with NPT’s Family Support Strategy 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



(2015 - 2018) and Early Intervention and Prevention Strategy 
(2014 - 2017) the Council has made a commitment to promote and 
improve the health and wellbeing of the children and families that it 
works with by providing needs led and outcome focused services. 

 
  The purpose of the NPT Young Carers Strategy is to improve the 

lives of young carers and their families
[...]
outlines the activities which will be undertaken in an attempt to 
reach stakeholders who may have protected characteristics as 
outlined in the Equalities Act 2010. Following the Consultation a 
report will be brought back to Members with the outcome of the 
Consultation. 

 

3. Financial Impact 

 

There are no immediate financial implications in commencing the 
proposed consultation process. 
 

5. Equality Impact Assessment 
 

An Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) has been undertaken to 
assist the Council in discharging its Public Sector Equality Duty 
under the Equality Act 2010. An overview of the EIA has been 
included in this report and it is essential that Members read the 
Equality Impact Assessment, which is attached to the report at 
Appendix 2, for the purposes of the meeting.  
 

5. Workforce Impacts 
 

Not Applicable 
 
6. Legal Impacts 
 

The Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 brings 
strategic relevance to how Local Authorities and public bodies 
make decisions. It places an emphasis on Local Authorities and 
other public bodies to work together in a more sustainable and 
cohesive approach. The Act means that public bodies need to be 
look at preventative solutions when making decisions for people 
and communities and that it needs to involve the people living in 
local communities when planning for the future. 

 
 
 

Page 33



7. Risk Management 
 

Not Applicable 
 
8. Consultation 
 

The item is subject to a 90 day public consultation. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that Members approve a 90 day public 
consultation for the Draft Neath Port Talbot Young Carers Strategy 
2016-2019 commencing 1st February 2017. 

 
10. Reason for Proposed Decision 
 

This document builds on the achievements of previous Neath Port 
Talbot Carers Strategy documents. The current draft document 
aims to continue to provide strategic Direction for services for 
Young Carers and Young Adult Carers from 2016-2019. 

 
Subjecting the draft strategy document to public consultation will 
provide Young Carers and other stakeholders to have the 
opportunity to examine the document and give comments. The 
final version of the strategy will reflect feedback received during 
the consultation period.  

 
11. Implementation of Decision 
 
 The decision is proposed for the three day call in period. 
 
12. Appendices 
 

A. The Draft Neath Port Talbot Young Carers Strategy 2016-2019 

B. Equality Impact Assessment for the Draft Young Carers 
Strategy 2016-2019. 

 
13. List of Background Papers 
 

None 
 

Page 34



14. Officer Contact 
 
Andrew Jarrett, Head of Children and Adult Services 
Tel: 01639 763283 
E-mail: a.jarrett@npt.gov.uk  
 
Alexis Saunders 
Tel: 01639 686002 
E-Mail: a.j.saunders@npt.gov.uk  
 

Page 35

mailto:a.jarrett@npt.gov.uk
mailto:a.j.saunders@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Neath Port Talbot Children and Young People 

Services 

 

 

 

 

Draft Young Carers Strategy 

 

 

2016 - 2019 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 37



2 
 

1. Introduction  

This is the draft Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council (NPTCBC) Young Carers 

Strategy which aims to improve the lives of young carers and their families in Neath Port 

Talbot.  

In Neath Port Talbot (NPT) we are committed to working to improve the ways in which we 

provide support to our young carers. The NPT Young Carers Strategy has been drafted in 

response to the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 (SSWB), which came into 

force in April 2016. 

The Act will transform the way in which social services in Wales are delivered. It promotes 

people’s independence and gives them more choice and control in their lives. The SSWB Act 

provides the legal framework for improving the well-being of those people in need of care 

and support, including Carers who may require support. It gives Carers equivalent rights to 

those that they provide care to and applies to carers of a
[...]
There 

will be opportunity after the public consultation period to amend the final version of the Strategy 

document should an issue arise. If approved for consultation we need to work with partner 

organisations to identify young carers and their unique needs so that we can ensure that they receive 

appropriate support, and ensure that any unidentified needs are accounted for. 

The current version of the Young Carers Commissioning Strategy 2016-19 is a draft for Public 

consultation. The document will be available on NPTCBC Objective consultation pages. 

If the consultation is approved it will be promoted to young carers via Young Carers Service(s) 

within the local authority, plus promoted through the AMBU Carers Partnership Board and Young 

Carers Sub-group. 

If the Consultation is approved, an action will be to seek views on what positive or negative impacts 

the policy would have and how it could be developed to have positive or not have negative impacts 

on: 

-opportunities to use the Welsh language  

-treating Welsh and English equally 

 

Any actions required (to mitigate adverse impact or to address identified gaps in 
knowledge) 
 
Addressed initially through consultation process. Advance opportunities to engage with young carers 

and young adult carers with protected characteristics via the following  

• Online consultation questionnaire tool Objective. 

• Meetings 

• Focus Groups 

 

Page 55



8  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Section 7 - Monitoring arrangements: 
Please explain the arrangements in place (or those which will be put in place) to monitor the 
impact of this function, service, policy, procedure, strategy, plan or project: 

Monitoring arrangements:  
 
If approval to consult is granted by CYPE Committee the strategy will be updated to 
reflect consultation feedback and a final version will need to be approved by CYPE 
Committee. NPT CYPS will monitor the strategy and an annual progress report will be 
produced. 
 
Monitoring of the impact of the Draft Strategy will take form of conducting questionnaires 
or surveys with Young Carers and Young Adult Carers, Meetings and attending focus 
groups, plus the above targeting non-commissioned services on their views of the draft 
strategy. ‘Protected characteristics’ will be collected through these formats and the 
strategy developed according to any new information. 
 
 
 
 

Actions:  
 

 

Section 8 – Outcomes: 
Having completed sections 1-5, please indicate which of the outcomes listed below applies to 
your initiative (refer to guidance for further information on this section). 
 

Outcome 1: Continue the initiative…             x  

Outcome 2: Adjust the initiative…       

Outcome 3: Justify the initiative…                    

Outcome 4: Stop and remove the initiative…       

 

Page 56



9  

For outcome 3, detail the justification for proceeding here 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Section 9 - Publication arrangements: 
Information on the publication arrangements for equality impact assessments is available in the 
guidance notes  

Page 57



10  

Action Plan: 
 

Objective  
What are we going to do 
and why? 

Who will be 
responsible for 
seeing it is done? 

When will it be done 
by? 

Outcome  
How will we know we 
have achieved our 
objective? 

Progress 

Neath Port Talbot CBC Draft 

Young Carers Commissioning 

Strategy will be subject to 

public consultation. 

The consultation and 

engagement plan identifies 

stakeholders and outlines how 

feedback will be sought. 

Alexis Saunders- 

Commissioning Officer 

After approval from NPT 

CBC CYPE Committee. 

Subject to approval from 

the above a 90 day 

consultation period will 

commence w/c 09.01.2016 

The final version of the 

NPT CBC Draft Young 

Carers Commissioning 

Strategy will reflect 

feedback received during 

the period of 

consultation. 

 

Seek views on what positive or 

negative impacts the policy 

would have and how it could 

be developed to have positive 

or not have negative impacts 

on: 

-opportunities to use the Welsh 

language  

-treating Welsh and English 

equally 

Alexis Saunders-

Commissioning Officer 

After approval from NPT 

CBC CYPE Committee. 

Subject to approval from 

the above a 90 day 

consultation period will 

commence w/c 09.01.2016 

positive or not have 

negative impacts on: 

-opportunities to use the 

Welsh language  

-treating Welsh and 

English equally will have 

been established 

 

Address initially through 

consultation process. Advance 

opportunities to engage with 

young carers and young adult 

carers with protected 

characteristics via the 

following  

• Online consultation 

questionnaire tool Objective. 

• Meetings 

• Focus Groups 

Alexis Saunders-

Commissioning Officer 

After approval from NPT 

CBC CYPE Committee. 

Subject to approval from 

the above a 90 day 

consultation period will 

commence w/c 09.01.2016 

Set up online 

consultation tool 

 

Book and attend:- 

• Meetings 

• Focus Groups 

 

P
age 58



11  

To ensure a Local Authority 

Welsh Language Officer is 

available to attend any public 

meetings during the 

consultation, and to offer the 

opportunity in partner 

meetings. 

 

Ensure there is a Welsh 

Language Officer assigned as a 

contact to discuss the Draft 

Strategy should there be a 

request to discuss in Welsh. 

Alexis Saunders-

Commissioning Officer 

After approval from NPT 

CBC CYPE Committee. 

Subject to approval from 

the above a 90 day 

consultation period will 

commence w/c 09.01.2016 

Assigning a Welsh 

Language Officer to be a 

point of contact post 

approval and during any 

consultation 

groups/meetings. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

* Please remember to be ‘SMART’ when completing your action plan. 

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION CABINET 
BOARD 

 
 REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICE
[...]
blications/leaflets/puttingpeople/?lang=en


NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION CABINET 

BOARD 

 

 REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES, 

HEALTH AND HOUSING – N. JARMAN 

 

5th
th

 January 2017 
 

 

SECTION B – MATTER FOR INFORMATION 

 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL  

 

 

HILLSIDE SECURE CHILDREN’S HOME – ESTYN  INSPECTION 

 

Purpose of the Report: 

 

To report to Members the ESTYN Inspection Report (2016) for Hillside Secure 

Children’s Home. 

 

Background: 

 

 Education at Hillside was placed into the equivalent of special measures in 

2012. 

 Recovery Board established 2013. 

 Link with CSCS established 2013. 

 2014 Estyn Monitoring visit identified that significant progress was being 

made. 

 2015 Estyn Monitoring visit found that sufficient further progress had been 

made, to justify a full inspection the following year. 

 2016 Estyn carried out a full inspection. 

 

 

Context: 

 

ESTYN inspectors Alun Connick HMI and Gill Sims HMI visited your Centre 

recently in order to inspect provision on behalf of CSSIW.   

 

The Inspection was a full Inspection which took place on the following dates:  

Monday 19
th

, Tuesday 20
th

, Wednesday 21
st
, Thursday 22

nd
 September 2016. 

 

The report publication date was on 1st December 2016. 

Page 81

Agenda Item 9



CSSIW asked Estyn to evaluate the education provision offered at Hillside, and 

answer the three key questions in the Estyn Common Inspection Framework: 

 

Key Question 1: How good are the outcomes? 

Key Question 2: How good is provision? 

Key Question 3: How good are leadership and management? 

 

 

The inspection methodology used was: 

 

 Four days of inspection by two inspectors from ESTYN. 

 Some discussion with young people. 

 Discussion with staff members. 

 Observation of lessons. 

 Observation of staff meetings. 

 Observation of a multi-disciplinary meeting. 

 Observation of pupil council meeting. 

[...]
ces in the education centre is good.  The enhanced 

staffing arrangements ensure that staffing ratios are good, with appropriate cover 

arrangements when needed.  There are sufficient teaching assistants that provide 

valuable support to teachers and learners.  Classes are well equipped, and learners 

have good access to ICT and facilities that enable them to develop a good range of 

vocational skills. 

 

Page 95



Recommendations 
 
In order to maintain and improve on this progress, Hillside should: 

 
R1  Implement training for all staff to ensure that all are sensitive to influences that 

can radicalise learners  
 
R2  Develop a literacy and numeracy strategy 
 
R3  Review the curriculum to further improve the relevance of qualifications to 

learners’ success and progression, and improve the numbers of learners who 
gain literacy and numeracy qualifications at levels one and two 

 
R4  Develop a scheme of work for PSE and evaluate the impact of PSE activities on 

learners’ behaviours and coping strategies to prepare them for leaving the centre 
 
R5  Improve the assessment of, and for, learning 
 
R6  Improve the strategic analysis of learners’ performance, progress or progression, 

and t the impact of initiatives introduced on learners’ behaviour or achievement 
 
 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

Jassa Scott 

Assistant Director 

 

c.c.  Olwen Davies – CSSIW 
Dave Cole - Executive Head, Education, Hillside 
Dave Tiddy - Assistant Manager, Education, Hillside 
Nick Jarman - Director of Social Services, Housing and Health, Neath Port 

 Talbot Local Authority 
 

Page 96


	Agenda
	3 To receive the Minutes of the previous Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Board held on the 1st December 2016
	4 To receive the Forward Work Programme 2014/15
	5 Annual Pupil Performance Report 2015/16
	6 Establishment of a Temporary Governing Body for the Proposed New All Through School Replacing Dyffryn Comprehensive School and Groes Primary School
	7 Neath Port Talbot Draft Young Carers Strategy (2016 - 19)
	NPT Draft Young Carers Strategy final version
	EIA Young Carers Strategy

	8 Hillside Secure Children's Home - CSSIW Inspection
	CSSIW - SIN00004744-INSP00045525 - Inspection Report

	9 Hillside Secure Children's Home - Estyn Inspection
	Estyn Report December 2016




Minutes of the meeting


- 41 - 
 

50117 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD – 5 JANUARY 2017 

 
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION  

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

P.A.Rees (Chairperson) and P.D.Richards 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
A.Jarrett, J.Hodges, J.Burge, Mrs.K.Gilbert and Mrs.J.Woodman-Ralph  
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor P.A.Rees be appointed Chairperson  for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MEMBER’S DECLARATION  
 
Councillor P.A.Rees Report of the Director of Social Services, 

Health and Housing re: Hillside Secure 
Children’s Home CSSIW Inspection and 
Estyn Inspection as he is Chair of 
Governors at Cefn Saeson 
Comprehensive School. 
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND 
EDUCATION CABINET BOARD HELD ON THE 1ST DECEMBER 2016  
 
Noted by Committee. 
 
 

4. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16  
 
Noted by Committee 



- 42 - 
 

50117 

 
5. ANNUAL PUPIL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2015/16  

 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

6. ESTABLISHMENT OF A TEMPORARY GOVERNING BODY FOR THE 
PROPOSED NEW ALL THROUGH SCHOOL REPLACING DYFFRYN 
COMPREHENSIVE SCHOOL AND GROES PRIMARY SCHOOL  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That approval be granted to establish a temporary  governing body 

for the proposed new 3–16 all through school replacing Groes 
Primary and Dyffryn Comprehensive (Upper and Lower) Schools 
as detailed in the circulated report; 

 
2. That a staff governor be appointed to the temporary governing 

body; 
 
3. That Parent governors be appointed to the temporary governing 

body by the current primary and comprehensive schools governing 
bodies, with a minimum of two from each of the existing schools; 

 
4. That a teacher governor be appointed from each school and one 

staff governor appointed by Dyffryn Comprehensive School; 
 
5. That the appointment of LA Governor Representatives be deferred 

to enable a request to be made to the candidates of which there 
are more than vacancies, to provide written 
information/submissions not exceeding 500 words by the 16 
January 2017 to enable the Cabinet Board at a future meeting to 
decide, as required by the Council’s policy of December 2012 who 
in the opinion of the Cabinet Board will make the most significant 
contribution to the management of the school. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To ensure the Local Authority complies with legislative requirements for 
the establishment of a new school. 
 
 



- 43 - 
 

50117 

Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

7. NEATH PORT TALBOT DRAFT YOUNG CARERS STRATEGY 
 (2016 - 19)  

 
Decision: 
 
That approval be granted to undertake the 90 day public consultation for 
the Draft Neath Port Talbot Young Carers Strategy 2016 – 2019 
commencing 1 February 2017. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To build on the achievements of the previous Neath Port Talbot Carers 
Strategy documents. The draft document aims to continue to provide 
strategic direction for services for Young Carers and Young Adult Carers 
from 2016-2019.   
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
The draft strategy is subject to public consultation to provide Young 
Carers and other stakeholders the opportunity to examine the strategy 
and give comments.  The final version of the strategy will reflect the 
consultation feedback. 
 
 

8. HILLSIDE SECURE CHILDREN'S HOME - CSSIW INSPECTION  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 



- 44 - 
 

50117 

 
9. HILLSIDE SECURE CHILDREN'S HOME - ESTYN INSPECTION  

 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


